General working capital and future business
opportunities and investment HK$177,661,500 60.29%

Total HK$294,661,500 100.00%

6

The Directors are of the view that the terms of the Placing Agreement (including the Placing Price)
are on normal commercial terms, fair and reasonable, and is in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates (by reference to the information on shareholdings available to the
Company as at the date of this announcement) the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
date of this announcement; and (ii) upon completion of the Placing, on the assumption that (a) the
Placing Shares are fully placed under the Placing; (b) there will be no other change to the share capital of
the Company between the date of this announcement and the Completion; and (c) the Placees do not and
will not hold any Shares other than the Placing Shares.

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately after

completion of the Placing

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding

Magnolia Wealth(1) 7,624,782,954 38.69% 7,624,782,954 33.65%
Mr. Ji 909,510,000 4.62% 909,510,000 4.01%

Placees – 0.00% 2,955,805,000 13.04%
Other public Shareholders 11,171,098,777 56.69% 11,171,098,777 49.30%

Total 19,705,391,731 100.0% 22,661,196,731 100.0%

Note:

1. The entire issued share capital of Magnolia Wealth is beneficially owned by Mr. Ji.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the twelve months immediately
prior to the date of this announcement.

GENERAL

Completion of the Placing is subject to the fulfillment of the condition set out in the Placing
Agreement. The Placing may or may not proceed. Shareholders and potential investors are
reminded to exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the Company.

7

DEFINITIONS

Unless the context requires otherwise, capitalized terms used in this announcement shall have the